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June 14, 2024

Brame Heck ARCHITECTS INC
606 NE 1st Street
Gainesville FL 32601

Alachua County

Sunrise Residence Inn
Due Diligence Report
2105 & 2120 SW 14TH ST
Gainesville, FL 32608

BUILDING CONDITION DUE DILIGENCE EVALUATION

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On June 6th, 20114 and June 7th, 2024 our team visited the subject property located at the above address
to review and evaluate the building.

The purpose of this report is to:

1) Identify maintenance items or deficiencies that require immediate attention.
2) Evaluate the overall functionality, safety, and suitability of the facility for continued use.
3) Review the property for basic code compliance from the viewpoint of Alachua County taking over the
property.
4) Evaluate and provide recommendations for renovation of the buildings.
5) Report below includes:
a. Architectural Building Envelope Review (this section)
Structural Assessment
Mechanical and Electrical systems Review
Site and Building ADA Compliance Review
Site Utility, paving, and stormwater Review
Lead Paint, Asbestos, and Mold Survey
Phase 1 Environmental Report
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2.0 OVERVIEW

2.1 PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The property consists of three parcels containing two buildings. The Northeast building, located on parcel
15552-005-000, was constructed in 1971. The Southwest building, located on parcel 15552-002-000, was
constructed in 1973. Both buildings are currently apartments, (Florida Building Code Occupancy Residen-
tial Group R2). Rough dimension sketches were obtained through the Property Appraiser’s, but no draw-
ings or documents for the original building are available. We have included the dimensions of a typical unit
in both the buildings (see photo/figure 1).

The Northeast building’s interior footprint is approximate-
ly 7,000 SF of the total 8,000 SF area. The Southwest build-
ing’s interior footprint is approximately 5,100 SF of the to-
tal 5,815 SF area. The difference in the interior footprint
and the total area is due to the balcony walkways.

5.7

2.6

No formal documentation (architectural or engineering
drawings) is available, and no destructive testing was per-
formed during our visits, however field measurements
and observations indicate that the building construction
is CMU exterior and interior bearing walls. Some interior
surfaces of the masonry walls have gypsum wallboard
(GWB) applied. Interior partitions within the units are con-
structed of wood stud framing and GWB.
\‘—'_'KHE— The Northeast building (15552-005-000) has 21 studio
apartments, a laundry room, and a utility room on both
120" floors. Ten units and the laundry room make up the first
floor, with the remaining 11 units on the second floor.
Buildings are configured with each unit entrance from a
common exterior walkway. The lower units exit at grade
to a concrete walk. Second level units are entered from

an elevated walkway accessed from two exterior stairs at

TYPICAL UNIT PLAN each end (see photo/figures 2 and 3).
Figure 1 - Typical Unit Plan

25!_011

15-7
—

The Southwest building (15552-002-000) has 15 total apartments. Fourteen of the apartments are studios,
with interior layouts identical to the Northeast building. The remaining apartment is a two-bedroom unit
on the second floor. This building is constructed similar to the northeast building, and has an exterior walk-
way with two stairs connecting the apartments. Both buildings include a utility room on the second floor.

All of the studio units contain one window, one door, and one window A/C unit. The interior of the units
is one room which contains a bedroom, kitchen nook, bathroom, and closet. The roof structure is wood
trusses with asphalt shingle roof material. The exterior walkway and stairs are concrete with steel sup-
ports.
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN - NE BUILDING
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FIRST FLOOR PLAN - NE BUILDING Figure 2 - Northeast Building Layout
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN - SW BUILDING
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Figure 3 - Southwest Building Layout
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2.2 HIGH PRIORITY CONCERNS

Both buildings are generally suitable for continued use in their current condition, with the exception of
the following items:

1)

2)

3)

Condensation from A/C units on both buildings should be corrected. On the Northeast building, this
has led to rusting on the steel structure, as well as cracking and movement in the concrete walkway
and stairs. (See photo/figure 4) On the Southwest building, there appears to be cosmetic repairs to the
steel structure. (Refer to the structural report for additional discussion of the walkway structure).

At the southwest building, the handrail/guardrail on the north stair is broken. It appears to have been
hit by a vehicle, and is sheared off at the base. This is a significant hazard to life safety and should be
corrected as soon as possible. (See photo/figure 5).

The Southwest building exhibits a significant amount of erosion at grade on the southwest corner, and
the west side, due to water falling from the roof. At the southwest corner of the building, the footing
appears to be exposed. (See photo/figure 6) The recommendation would be to provide gutters and
downspouts at both buildings. (See structural report for additional discussion of the southeast build-
ing foundation.)

o

Guard Rail SW But/d/
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Figure 6 - Exposed Footing SW Building
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2.3 MEDIUM/LOW PRIORITY CONCERNS

It is recommended that the items below be addressed, although they do not present an immediate issue
with life safety or code compliance. Maintenance items, such as reroofing, will need to be performed at
some point in the future.

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

No existing apartment units are fully compliant with the FBC-Accessibility. Future renovations would
likely require accessibility upgrades (see sections 3.2 and 4.8 below.)

Interior layout of the units includes doorways into the bathroom and kitchen that are very narrow, at
24" (see typical unit plan.) While the code minimum door width of 32” does not apply to Group R2
Residential units (FBC-B Section 1010.1.1), 24” is very narrow, and it would be advisable to enlarge
these openings.

In both buildings, there are no gutters or downspouts. On the southwest building, it appears that a
section of gutter has been added over the north stair landing, possibly by a tenant or a maintenance
person. At the southwest building, the lack of gutters and downspouts has led to a significant amount
of erosion at the rear of the building, particularly at the southwest corner - which is a major concern
(see above.) However, we would also recommend adding gutters and downspouts to both buildings -
all the way around, to manage the flow of water on the properties.

While the roof on the Northeast building is relatively new, the roof on the southwest building is in
need of replacement. We estimate approximately 6 years remaining service life.

While we assume these buildings were code compliant when constructed, the current code (8th ed.
FBC-B Section 420.2) would require 1Hr fire separation between all units. While units are separated by
8” CMU walls, which can probably be calculated to provide the required separation, these walls do not
extend through the attic to the roof deck as required. in addition, observation of one unit interior that
was partially demolished for repairs shows that the floor/ceiling assembly is also not a rated assembly.
Walls between the units and the storage/electrical spaces on the end are stenciled with a rating label,
however since they also do not extend to the underside of the roof deck, they would not be consid-
ered as compliant fire separation under the current code. It is our understanding that the occupancy
of these building will not change, so we do not anticipate a code required upgrade.

Neither building is protected by a sprinkler system. The FBC-B (section 903.2.8) would require these
units to be protected by a sprinkler system were they to be constructed today. Similar to the above
discussion on fire separation, while a sprinkler system would be desirable, and it would be required
by the FBC-Existing Building, if Level 2 or Level 3 renovations were to be undertaken. Life safety code
would also require an upgrade under similar circumstances.

It was noted that several units in the Northeast building have flooded. We observed repairs on these
ground floor units, and were told that the water resulted from the stormwater system on the neigh-
boring property. Water damage appears to have been corrected, although there is evidence of peeling
exterior paint on the walls facing walkway specifically in front of these units.

Page 7



3.0 ARCHITECTURAL OBSERVATIONS:

3.1 EXTERIOR / BUILDING ENVELOPE

NORTHEAST BUILDING

1)

2)

Each unit has one single hung window and one exterior hollow metal door located on the same wall
facing the exterior walkways. Both the windows and doors are generally in good condition. (See photo/

figures 7 & 8)

Each unit is heated and cooled by a single wall mounted AC unit located below the windows. (See

photo/figure 9)

R W

i

igure 9 - Typical AC Unit

|
Figure 8 - Typical Window

3) The condensation from the A/C units is not managed.

There appears to be condensate drain piping in place
that is intended to carrying the water away in a con-
trolled fashion, however this seems to have mostly
been abandoned, and currently the condensation is
being collected in a bus pan under each AC unit. Many
of the bus pans were full and overflowing during our
visit. This creates a breeding environment for mosqui-
toes, algae, etc., and the pans overflow water onto
the concrete walkways, which pools and runs over
the edge of the second level walkways. On the second
floor of this building, this has led to rusting on the steel
structure of the walkway (Figures 4, 5, 6, & 7). See the
structural report below for additional discussion of the
second level walkways.
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4)

It was reported that three units (Units 13, 15, & 17) on the ground floor flooded recently from a re-
tention pond on the adjacent property. There are signs of this in paint discoloration at the base of the
building. (See photo/figure 10). The interior of these units has been repaired and the flooring has been
replaced, there is currently no remaining indication of water intrusion inside these units. One of the
units was still partially demoed, and the floor/ceiling assembly was visible. This unit was being used

as storage.

, 5 s

————1i
e

5)

6)

CMU walls are in generally good condition. Minor
“stair step” cracking was observed but is generally
within or below the expected range for a building
this age. (See photo/figure 11) Minor remediation
may include providing sealant at small cracks the
next time the building is painted. See the structural
report for additional comments on the CMU condi-
tion.

According to the Owner’s representative, the roof
on this building is approximately 3 years old. The
property appraiser’s website indicates a roof permit
was pulled in 2016. Our observation is that the roof
is in “good” to “very good” condition. Estimate this
roof has another 12 to 15 years of service remain-
ing. (See photo/figure 12 &13)

Figure 12 - Exterior Roof NE Building
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Figure 16 - Typical door and window SW building

)—'igurl4 - Damaged soffit NBui/ding

7)

8)

Some maintenance is required on parts of the
soffit. (See photo/figure 14)

Paint is peeling on the lintels above the win-
dows on the first floor, but the lintels on the
second floor do not have this occurring. We
believe that that moisture is causing the paint
to peel in these locations, due to the conden-
sation from the A/C units on the second floor.
(See photo/figure 15)

SOUTHWEST BUILDING

1)

One of the guard rails on the North staircase is
broken and loose. Our hypothesis is a combina-
tion of the steel structure rusting and possibly
being hit by a vehicle from the parking lot. (See
photo/figure 5)

The Southwest corner of the building possibly
has an exposed part of the foundation. We be-
lieve erosion on this corner is from water falling
from the roof. (See photo/figure 6) This should
be corrected - see structural report for addition-
al discussion of this item.

Each unit in this building has one single hung
window and one exterior hollow metal door lo-
cated on the same wall. Both the windows and
doors are generally in good condition. (See pho-
to/figure 16)

Apartments are heated and cooled by a single
through-wall mounted AC unit located below

the windows. (See photo/figure 17)
Page 10



5) The condensation from the A/C units is not managed. Con-
densate drains are in place, but seem to have been aban-
doned over the years, and currently the condensation is
being collected in a bus pan under each window. When
these are not emptied, they overflow, and the water runs
out across the walkway. (See photos/figures 18 & 19) On
this building, the rusting on the exterior walkway is not
as prominent, but it also appears that there has been at-
tempts to repair and clean the steel have been undertak-
en. As we did not perform any destructive observations
on these areas, we cannot describe the full extent of po-
tential structural issues with the walkway. See structural
report for additional discussion.

6) CMU block walls are in good condition. Minor stair step
cracking was observed but is generally within the accept-
able limits for a building this age. Minor remediation may
include providing sealant at small cracks when the build-

Figure 18 - Paint peelin

7)

8)
9)

o NP <& e s
Figure 17 - Typical AC unit SW building

ing is painted. See the structural report for additional com-
ments on the CMU condition.

g on lintels above windows

Figure 19 - AC unit condensation overflow SW building

The roof on this building is in “below average” condition. We estimate this roof has another 5 to 7
years of service remaining. (See photo/figure 20)

Some maintenance is required on parts of the soffit. (See photo/figure 21)

Paint is peeling on the lintels above the windows on the first floor, but the lintels on the second floor
do not have this occurring. We believe that condensation moisture from the A/C units on the second
floor is causing the paint to peel in these locations. (See photo/figure 18)
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i
Figure 21 - Current condition of sot in SW
building

3.2 ACCESSIBILITY

As they were constructed prior to 1991, the requirements
of the Fair Housing Act Design Manual would not apply to
either building.

We feel Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as
referenced in FBC-Accessibility Section 233.2 would apply,
because the County is subject to HUD regulations. This
section requires a minimum number of required ADA com-
pliant residential units for facilities where residential units
are provided by entities subject to HUD. There are current-
ly no fully ADA compliant units in either building. We in-
terpret these combined code requirements to mean that
should the County take ownership, HUD 24 CFR Subtitle A,
Section 8.23 (b) would require that future modifications
to the property would have to include renovations to pro-
vide units with Accessible Routes, Bathrooms, and Kitch-
ens that are compliant with the FBC-Accessibility (sections
809.2 through 809.4.)

In order to be fully compliant, the common areas would also need to be made fully ADA compliant, includ-
ing laundry room(s), and any site elements. Compliant ADA parking and an accessible route connecting
any ADA units, along with all common areas would also be required, and is currently not provided. See the
site review for further discussion on site accessibility, if any.

Note that since the property under new ownership would not undergo a change of use, we do not believe
that the code necessarily requires accessibility upgrades based solely on the change in ownership. We
do, however, recommend obtaining an opinion from the AHJ to confirm this belief. Minimally, we would
recommend planning for any future renovations to prioritize creating the code required number (current-
ly 5%) of accessible units, as well as providing accessible common areas, site amenities, and accessible

routes throughout the complex.
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Specific accessibility related observations by building include:

NORTHEAST BUILDING

1) Only one parking space has ADA signage; however, there is no accessible route, curb cut, or striping to
connect the parking space to an apartment. The space itself is also not compliant.

2) Most units have a 5” step at the door. One apartment unit has a ramp to the front door, but the ramp
appears to have been added by the tenant, and does not meet Code requirements for clearances,
landings, etc. The User is forced to leave the walkway, and walk through the grass — approaching the
door at right angles to the walkway.

3) Any interior renovations would require additional review of Accessibility requirements.

4) Laundry room is not on an accessible route, there is a step into the room, and clearances inside the
laundry area would need to be reviewed.

SOUTHWEST BUILDING

1) There is no compliant ADA parking space identified at this building.

2) Since the site slopes from north to south, the four units on the first floor towards the north have mini-
mal stepping at the doors. The units on the south end of the building have a 5” step at the entry doors.

3) Any interior renovations would require additional review of Accessibility requirements.

3.3 INTERIOR

Following are observations made on the interiors of units. During our visit, we looked at the interiors of 3-4
units in each building. Effort was made to review units distributed throughout the complex, while posing
as little disturbance to the residents as possible. Units were visited in both buildings, on both levels, and
at different ends of each building.

NORTHEAST BUILDING

1) Units are studio apartments, one room with a sleeping space, bathroom, kitchen nook, and closet.
Each unit has one single hung window and exterior hollow metal door facing the walkway. Heating
and cooling is via a single through-wall PTAC unit. There are 21 units in total. (See photos/figures 22,
23, 24 & 25)

10) Alaundry room is provided on the first floor and serves the entire building. There is a small utility room
on both floors located at the South end of the building. The utility room has an electrical breaker panel
located inside and attic access is from the second-floor utility room. (See photos/figures 26, 27 & 28)

11) The walls separating the units are CMU and the block surface is painted. The front and back walls of
the units have GWB on the interior. Interior partitions are wood studs with GWB sheathing. (See pho-
to/figure 22)

12) Ceilings are generally in fair condition. We observed signs of previous water damage that has been
repaired. Patches and repairs in the ceilings are visible in places.

13) The bathroom and tub/shower: some are in good condition, and some need maintenance. Primarily in
the sealant around the tub/shower. (See photo/figure 29 & 30)

14) Bathroom door (24”) and the other thresholds in the units are small. (See photo/figure 31)

15) There is a vent fan in both the kitchen and the bathroom. These exhaust through the wall to the rear
of the building.

16) All units have vinyl tile flooring with vinyl wall bases.
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Figure 22 - Sleeping space typ. unit

Figure 23 - Bathroom typ. unit

Figure 24 - Sleeping space typ. unit o

Figure 25 - Kitchen space typ. unit
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Figure 28 - Laundry room door Figure 29 - Close up bathroom tub
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Figure 30 - Tore up bathroom in NE builidng

Figure 31 - Narrow bathroom door

SOUTHWEST BUILDING

1) The 2™ floor in this building has one 2-bedroom unit that occupies the area of two regular units. This
apartment includes windows on the rear of the building provide emergency escape and rescue from
the second bedroom. There is evidence of repair to water damage in the ceiling. According to the
owner’s representative, there was a pipe that broke in the attic over this unit, but this was repaired.

(See photos/figures 32 & 33)

= 1 h

- Z& ,} :
Figure 33- Repaired water leak above second bedroom in larger

Figure 32 - Repaired water leak above dining
unit SW building

room in larger unit SW building
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2)

3)
4)
5)
6)
7)

8)

9)

Remaining apartments in this building are studio apartments with a main living space, bathroom,
kitchen nook, and closet. The studio apartments are similar to the units in the Northeast building.
There are 15 units in total.

The boiler room/utility room is on the second floor and contains attic access and electrical breaker
panel. (See photo/figure 34)

The walls separating units are painted CMU. The front and back walls of the units have GWB finish on
the interior. Interior partitions are wood studs with GWB. (See photo/figure 35)

Ceilings are in generally fair condition. We observed signs of repairs and patches, but no active water
issues were observed.

Some bathroom tub/showers are in good condition, and some need maintenance. Primarily in the
sealant around the tub/shower. (See photo/figure 36)

Bathroom door (24”) and the other thresholds in the units are small. (See photo/figure 31 & drawing/
figure 1)

There is a vent fan in both the kitchen and the bathroom. These exhaust through the walls to the rear
of the building.

All units have vinyl tile flooring with vinyl wall bases. (See photo/figure 37)
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Figure 37 - Vinyl tile flooring

Figure 36 - Typical tub condition

3.4 LIFE SAFETY

Regarding egress, the buildings are generally compliant. The exterior walkway and stairs are wide enough
to account for the occupancy load of the buildings. The units on the first floor open directly to the outside.
In most units, the main room is the sleeping room with the exterior door and window, opening directly to
the exterior. The larger 2-bedroom unit in the Southwest building is the only apartment with windows on
the rear, which provides required emergency escape and rescue opening(s). As noted above, at the south-
west building, the railing on the stairway must be repaired.

3.5 MAINTENANCE ITEMS

1)

2)
3)

4)
5)

6)

7)

The structure of both building is generally good, including CMU bearing walls, roof, and the walls sep-
arating the units. Only minor cosmetic repairs for stair step cracks is needed.

The soffit, ceilings inside the units, and the floors in the units all need minor maintenance.

The condensation of the A/C units needs to be addressed with proper drainage, currently the conden-
sation is not managed well.

The concrete walkway and stairs have cracking and rust on the supporting structure.

The SW building has part of the foundation exposed, this needs to be buried and proper water runoff
through gutters and downspouts will prevent this in the future.

One of the stairs on the SW building has a broken guard rail that is a safety concern and needs to be
replaced.

While repairs have been made to previous water staining on the interior ceilings, we recommend hav-
ing these areas addressed by a professional contractor.
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4.0 CODE COMPLIANCE

This section is an overview of the requirements of the Florida Building Code. While the two buildings are
existing and not expected to undergo a change in occupancy, these requirements will not necessarily ap-
ply to the building when purchased. However, we recommend that future renovations include proactively
making upgrades to provide compliance. Any renovations that are undertaken will themselves be required
to be compliant (within the work area) with the current edition of the FBC and the FFPC.

4.1 CODE REFERENCES

Codes referenced below include the following:

Florida Building Code — Building (referred to as FBC-Building)

Florida Building Code — Accessibility (referred to as FBC-Accessibility)

Florida Building Code — Existing Building (referred to as FBC-Existing Building)
Fair Housing Act Design Requirements (Referred to as FHA Design Guidelines)

4.2 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION [FBC Chapter 3]
The current occupancy is RESIDENTIAL GROUP R-2.
Under new ownership, this will not change.

4.3 SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS [FBC Chapter 4]
Section 420 — Groups I-1, R-1, R-2, R-3 and R-4
420.2 & 420.3 - Separation walls & floors

The current code would require the interior separation walls to extend to the roof sheathing or have draft
stopping/fire blocking. We assume that the building was designed and constructed to meet the applicable
code(s) in effect at the time. Therefore, correction would be necessary if an alteration affecting these sys-
tems were to take place.

Separation walls and horizontal separation would need to be constructed with a fire-rating of not less than
1-HR, and extend from the foundation to the underside of the roof deck. However, per FBC-B Section 708.4
(Exception 5) Fire partitions are not required to be continuous if fireblocking or draftstopping is applied in
combustible concealed locations in accordance with Section 718.

Per section 420.5, an automatic sprinkler system would be required.

Per Section 420.6, smoke alarms are required in Group R3.

Currently, there are fire alarm pull stations on the Southwest building, and the Northeast Building has
extinguishers outside the units.

4.5 HEIGHT AND AREA [FBC Chapter 5]
Table 504.3 Allowable Height in Feet
NORTHEAST BUILDING
Occupancy Classification — Residential Group R-2
Construction Type VB / NS
Allowable Height 40 feet
Actual Height About 36 feet (COMPLIANT)
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SOUTHWEST BUILDING
Occupancy Classification — Residential Group R-2
Construction Type VB / NS
Allowable Height 40 feet
Actual Height About 36 feet (COMPLIANT)

Table 504.4 Allowable Height in Stories
NORTHEAST BUILDING
Occupancy Classification — Residential Group R-2
Construction Type VB / NS
Allowable Height 2 Stories
Actual Height 2 Stories (COMPLIANT)

SOUTHWEST BUILDING
Occupancy Classification — Residential Group R-2
Construction Type VB / NS
Allowable Height 2 Stories
Actual Height 2 Stories (COMPLIANT)

Table 506.2 Allowable Area
NORTHEAST BUILDING
Occupancy Classification — Residential Group R-2
Construction Type VB / NS
Allowable Area (Table) 9,000 SF
Actual Area (total) 7,000 SF(COMPLIANT)

SOUTHWEST BUILDING
Occupancy Classification — Residential Group R-2
Construction Type VB / NS
Allowable Area (Table) 9,000 SF
Actual Area (total) 5,100 SF (COMPLIANT)

4.6 TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION [FBC Chapter 6]
Both buildings are Type VB construction, per Table 601.

4.7 FIRE PROTECTION [FBC Chapter 9]

Neither building is currently equipped with an automatic sprinkler system. Per FBC-Existing Building, sec-
tions 804.2.2, 904.1, and 904.1.4, a sprinkler system would be required if any alterations affect 50% or
more of the building area.

4.8 MEANS OF EGRESS [FBC Chapter 10]

NORTHEAST BUILDING

Per Table 1004.5, the calculated Occupant Load for this building is:
7,000 SF/ 200 SF / Occupant = 35
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SOUTHWEST BUILDING
Per Table 1004.5, the calculated Occupant Load for this building is:
5,100 SF/ 200 SF/ Occupant = 26

Table 1006.2.1 Maximum Path of Common Travel Distance (Spaces with one exit)

For a space with an Occupant Load of > 30, the common path of travel is NP without a sprinkler system,
but with a sprinkler system it is 125’.

The actual common path of travel in the building would be +/- 25’, so the buildings are compliant.

Table 1017.2 Exit Access Travel Distance
For Group R, non-sprinklered, the maximum exit access travel distance is 200 feet.

4.9 EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE [FBC Chapter 10]

Per Section 1030.1, Exception 2, Emergency scape and rescue openings are not required from basements
or sleeping rooms that have an exit door that opens directly into a public way (exterior balcony that opens
to public way). So, both buildings are compliant. The one apartment that is the exception is equipped with
windows at the rear of the building complying with 1030.2 Minimum Size and 1030.3 Maximum Height
from Floor.

4.10 ACCESSIBILITY [FBC - Accessibility]

Residential Dwelling Units Provided by Entities Subject to HUD Section 504 Regulations

HUD Section 504 Regulations will require 5% of units to be accessible, about 1 per building. HUD Section
504 applies to federally assisted programs.

See also section 3.2 above.

4.11 PLUMBING SYSTEMS [FBC Chapter 29]

Per Table 2902.1 MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES, Residential Apartments, code
requires 1 water closet, 1 lavatory, and 1 bathtub/shower per dwelling unit. Along with 1 kitchen sink per
dwelling unit; 1 automatic clothes washer per 20 dwelling units. Existing facilities are compliant.

5.0 INTERIOR ENVIRONMENT

5.1 CASEWORK

All cabinets doors, drawers, etc. are generally observed to be in usable condition, except for vacant units
from which the kitchen equipment has been removed. Casework shows signs of wear consistent with the
age of the buildings. We recommend replacing all casework and plumbing fixtures as future interior ren-
ovations are performed.

5.2 FINISHES

The walls separating the units are constructed of CMU, the interior partition walls separating the bath-
room and kitchen from the rest of the apartment are painted GWB on wood studs. Some cracking and
irregularities are observed in walls, floors and ceilings. There is some evidence of past leaking in ceilings
in some units. These areas have been repaired, and no active moisture issues were observed. We would
recommend making more permanent repairs to these areas, so the old damage is not visible.
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In the storage room of the northeast building, the floor sheathing near the door is worn through, and
should be replaced.

5.3 THERMAL/MOISTURE
Each unit contains a through-wall mounted PTAC unit underneath the window adjacent to the door. The
AC units lack proper condensate drainage, leading to condensation dripping on the exterior walkway.

Ventilation systems in the bathrooms and kitchens are vents in the walls that exhaust to the exterior of
building’s back wall.

5.4 MAINTENANCE

The buildings have been regularly maintained. Occupied units may have had less regular maintenance,
and currently vacant units have been recently cleaned. As discussed above, two of the three flooded units
in the Northeast building have been refurbished, while the third is being used for storage, and repairs have
not been completed. The northeast building has a new roof, and the southwest building will need a new
roof within a few years. See other reports for additional discussion of maintenance items.

6.0 BUILDING EXTERIORS

6.1 EXTERIOR BUILDING ENVELOPE (Roofs, Walls, Doors Windows)

Construction suggests exterior walls are CMU (possibly Ocala block based on the age of the building),
there is some stair cracking throughout the structure. The CMU is in good condition, there is some stair
stepping, but it is not a major concern.

The roof is asphalt shingles. This is presumably over a membrane, although the membrane was not direct-
ly observed. The roof system is supported on a plywood roof deck over wood trusses. The roof on the NE
building is about two years old and the roof on the SW building is about 10 years old.

Each unit has an exterior door and window that is single-paned. There is an A/C unit attached to each
apartment. We would recommend replacing the windows with insulating glass windows.

Above prepared by:

DA " \
Bramedeck ARCHITECTS INC
\

M. Richmond, AlA, President
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	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	GSE Engineering & Consulting, Inc. (GSE) has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) for the Sunrise Residence Inn property located in Gainesville, Alachua County, Florida. The subject property consists of three (3) adjacent pa...
	One (1) occupied and three (3) vacant apartments were visited and observed on Parcel No. 15552-005-000. Two (2) vacant apartments were relatively empty. The remaining vacant apartment was under renovation and contained mostly C&D related items, includ...
	One (1) occupied apartment was visited and observed on Parcel No. 15552-002-000. Within the occupied apartment were limited chemical products, consistent with household use.
	With the exception of the noted surface debris and litter, site observations do not suggest that large scale dumping or landfilling has occurred on-site that would warrant concern. No uncharacteristic conditions or compelling indications of buried mat...
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	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	GSE Engineering & Consulting, Inc. (GSE) has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) for the Sunrise Residence Inn property located in Gainesville, Alachua County, Florida. The subject property consists of three (3) adjacent pa...
	Our services were completed in general accordance with GSE Proposal No. 2024-312 dated May 15, 2024. Michael Richmond, AIA NCARB LEED AP with Brame Heck Architects, Inc. provided authorization for our services on May 23, 2024.
	1.1 Purpose
	The purpose of the Phase I ESA was to provide a professional opinion regarding the presence or absence of recognized environmental conditions (RECs) as defined under ASTM E 1527-21 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environm...

	1.2  Scope of Services
	The scope of services conducted consistent with and meeting the intent of ASTM E 1527-21 is summarized below:
	 Reviewed provided documentation related to the site.
	 Reviewed readily available historical and physical setting sources, which may include aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, local street directories, and/or soil surveys.
	 Reviewed readily available environmental regulatory record sources (documents, databases, and reports) to evaluate whether the site has been recorded in County, State or Federal regulatory agency files with regard to contamination on the site or in ...
	 Conducted an interview with the owner, owner representative and/or operator of the site (if readily available). In addition, conducted an interview with your designated representative as the “user” of the Phase I ESA.
	 Evaluated adjacent site land uses to assess potential for migration of contaminants onto the subject site. This included preliminary evaluation as it relates to vapor migration of contaminants.
	 Conducted a visual reconnaissance of the site to observe indications of potential contamination including, for example: visible evidence of spills, stressed vegetation, drums, above ground or buried fuel storage tanks, odors, depressions indicating ...
	 Performed a driving tour of the area surrounding the site (approximately ¼-mile radius).
	 Prepared this report outlining the findings and conclusions related to the site and surrounding area.
	Our services were provided under the direction of a Professional Engineer registered in the State of Florida.


	2.0  SITE DESCRIPTION
	2.1 Location
	2.2 Current Use and Ownership of the Property
	2.3 Interviews

	3.0  SITE RECONNAISSANCE
	3.1 On-Site Reconnaissance
	Karen Roylos with GSE conducted the site visit on June 6, 2024. The reconnaissance consisted of systematically traversing the site to provide an overlapping visual coverage of the site. The property boundaries were estimated in the field based on the ...
	Photographs were taken to document the condition of the site. Site Plans with Representative Photographs are provided as Figures 2A-1 through 2A-5, & 2B-1 through 2B-4. The following Table summarizes our site observations.
	One (1) occupied and three (3) vacant apartments were visited and observed on Parcel No. 15552-005-000. Two (2) vacant apartments were relatively empty. The remaining vacant apartment was under renovation and contained mostly C&D related items, includ...
	One (1) occupied apartment was visited and observed on Parcel No. 15552-002-000. Within the occupied apartment were limited chemical products, consistent with household use.
	With the exception of the noted surface debris and litter, site observations do not suggest that large scale dumping or landfilling has occurred on-site that would warrant concern. No uncharacteristic conditions or compelling indications of buried mat...

	3.2 Off-Site Reconnaissance
	Karen Roylos performed a visual reconnaissance of the adjacent and nearby properties on June 6, 2024. The intent of our off-site reconnaissance was to identify nearby potential environmental contamination sources and confirm the location of select reg...
	The subject site is located within a mostly commercial and residential area. Nearby land use is described in more detail below. Identified environmentally regulated facilities in the vicinity of the site and their implications are addressed in Section...
	3.2.1 North of the Subject Site
	3.2.2 East of the Subject Site
	3.2.3 South of the Subject Site
	3.2.4 West of the Subject Site


	4.0  REGULATORY AGENCY RECORDS REVIEW
	4.1 National Priorities List (NPL)
	The NPL is a prioritized list of the Federal EPAs confirmed or proposed facilities and/or locations with confirmed environmental hazards. These sites fall under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability act of 1980 (CERCLA) ...
	No NPL sites were identified within a 1-mile radius of the subject site.
	No delisted NPL sites were identified within a ½-mile radius of the subject site.

	4.2 Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS)
	The SEMS tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was formerly known as CERCLIS. The list contains data on potentially h...
	No SEMS sites were listed within a ½-mile radius of the subject site.

	4.3 Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)
	The ERNS is a national computer database used to store information on releases of oil and hazardous substances. It also identifies those facilities and/or locations that have been reported to the EPA because of the release of potentially hazardous mat...
	No ERNS sites were reported within a ⅛-mile radius of the subject site.

	4.4  Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System (RCRA) Generator Lists
	This list is the EPA’s database of registered large, small, and conditionally exempt hazardous waste generators and treatment, storage and disposal (TSD) facilities. Inclusion on these lists does not necessarily indicate contamination but rather the p...
	The subject site was not listed on the RCRA generator database.
	Twenty-one (21) sites were listed on the HAZ WASTE database within a ¼-mile of the subject site.
	Two (2) sites were listed on the RCRA generator lists database within a ¼-mile of the subject site. One (1) additional site was listed on the RCRA NonGen/NLR database within a ¼-mile.

	4.5 RCRA National Oversight Database Handlers with Corrective Action Activity (CORRACTS) List
	The CORRACTS list identifies facilities that are currently or at one time were subject to EPA enforcement for activities related to their handling of hazardous wastes and summarizes the results of action taken by the EPA.
	No sites were listed on the CORRACTS list within a 1-mile radius of the subject site.

	4.6  Underground and Aboveground Storage Tanks (USTs and ASTs)
	The Florida Department of Environmental Protection requires registration of underground and above ground stationary storage tanks that contain petroleum products or hazardous substances regulated under CERCLA. USTs are regulated under Subtitle I of th...

	4.7 Leaking Underground / Aboveground Storage Tank (LUST / LAST)
	The LUST and LAST databases include facilities and/or locations that have reported the possible release of petroleum products. Included within this list are sites that are in the Florida Early Detection Incentive (EDI) Program, the Abandoned Tank Rest...
	The subject site was not listed on the LUST or LAST list.

	4.8 Solid Waste Facilities / Landfill Sites (SWF/LF) List
	The SWF/LF List is concerned with the handling of solid waste and includes locations identified with solid waste land filling or associated activities involving the handling of solid waste. The presence of a site on this list does not necessarily indi...
	No SWF/LF sites were located within a ½-mile radius of the subject site.

	4.9 State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) List
	The SHWS records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds (state equivalent or Superfund) are identified along with sites wher...
	There were no SHWS sites located within a 1-mile radius of the subject site.

	4.10 Florida Sites Lists (FSL)
	One (1) FSL site was identified within a 1-mile radius of the subject site.

	4.11 Brownfields Areas
	No designated Brownfields areas were identified within a ¼-mile radius of the subject site.

	4.12 Dry Cleaners List
	The Dry Cleaners List indicates the presence of a site that has a dry cleaner operating or that operated in the past. The list comes from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection.
	One (1) Dry Cleaners site was listed within a ½-mile radius of the subject site.

	4.13 Priority Cleaners
	The Priority Cleaners List represents facilities that are documented as having impacts related to existing or former dry-cleaning sites. The list comes from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection.
	One (1) Priority Cleaners site was listed within a ½-mile radius of the subject site.

	4.14 Orphan List Summary
	The orphan list summary was reviewed. This list represents facilities that cannot be mapped due to inadequate or poor address.
	No facilities were identified on the Orphans List.

	4.15 Alachua County Facility List
	Facilities that are regulated under the Alachua County Hazardous Material Ordinance (ACHMO) are included on this list. This includes facilities that utilize, store, or dispose of hazardous materials and petroleum products. This list also incorporates ...
	The subject site was not listed on the Alachua County Facility List (ACFL).

	4.16 Other Regulatory Lists
	4.17 Supplemental Regulatory Information
	4.18 Regulatory Information Summary

	5.0  PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE
	This section provides a summary of physical sources reviewed as part of this assessment.
	5.1 Topographic Map Review
	Review of the Gainesville East (2021) and Micanopy (2021) Quadrangles USGS Topographic Map0F  and Alachua County LiDAR topographic data1F  indicates the ground surface elevation at the site ranges approximately 70 to 85 feet NGVD. The topography at AC...
	The Floridan aquifer occurs at an estimated elevation on the order of 50 to 60 feet2F . Based on area topography and published information, the overall regional flow of the Floridan in this area is interpreted as being towards the northwest. The Flori...
	Nearby regulated facilities east and north-northeast of the subject site documented variable groundwater flow directions towards the west, southwest, south, southeast, and north overtime. Various natural and man-made features affect the actual groundw...

	5.2 SCS Soil Survey Review
	Bivans sand, 5 to 8 percent slopes – This is a sloping, poorly drained soil on short breaking slopes and along hillsides of the uplands. The areas are irregular and elongated in shape. They range from about 5 to 40 acres.
	Typically, the surface layer is dark gray sand about 5 inches thick. The subsurface layer is light brownish gray sand about 5 inches thick. It has a few nodules of ironstone and fragments of phosphatic limestone. The subsoil extends to a depth of 59 i...
	Included with this soil in mapping are small areas of Blichton, Boardman, Lochloosa, and Wacahoota soils. Small areas of soils that are similar to Bivans soils but that have a very dark gray or black loamy sand surface layer 8 to 12 inches thick over ...
	In this Bivans soil, the subsurface layer and upper part of the subsoil are saturated by a perched water table for 1 to 3 months during most years. Wetness is caused mainly by hillside seepage. Surface runoff is rapid. The available water capacity is ...


	6.0  HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION
	To ascertain historical use of the site, a review of select historical information for the site and immediate area was performed. We reviewed aerial photographs of the area provided by EDR dated 2019, 2015, 2010, 2007, 1999, 1991, 1982, 1979, 1974, 19...
	The Alachua County Soil Survey for the area was reviewed. The ACPA information was used to determine the nature of select nearby development. We also conducted an interview with a property owner representative and “user” of this Phase I ESA (see Secti...
	No historical Sanborn fire insurance map coverage was available for the area. A city directories review for the site and adjoining properties was conducted by EDR. The city directory review identified listings in the immediate area dating back to 1951...
	Federal, State, and County environmental regulatory agency lists, as identified in Section 4.0 of this report, were reviewed for environmental associations with the subject site and near vicinity properties. The information compiled during our review ...
	Please refer to the Site Location Plan, the Site and Vicinity Aerial Plan (2024) and the EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package, city directories, and other historical information included in the Appendix along with the following discussion.
	6.1 Site Historical Information Review
	6.2 Near Vicinity Current and Historical Information
	6.2.1 North of the Subject Site
	6.2.2 East of the Subject Site
	6.2.3 South of the Subject Site
	6.2.4  West of the Subject Site


	7.0  VAPOR ENCROACHMENT SCREENING
	8.0  CONCLUSIONS
	GSE Engineering & Consulting, Inc. (GSE) has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (Phase I ESA) for the Sunrise Residence Inn property located in Gainesville, Alachua County, Florida. The subject property consists of three (3) adjacent pa...
	One (1) occupied and three (3) vacant apartments were visited and observed on Parcel No. 15552-005-000. Two (2) vacant apartments were relatively empty. The remaining vacant apartment was under renovation and contained mostly C&D related items, includ...
	One (1) occupied apartment was visited and observed on Parcel No. 15552-002-000. Within the occupied apartment were limited chemical products, consistent with household use.
	With the exception of the noted surface debris and litter, site observations do not suggest that large scale dumping or landfilling has occurred on-site that would warrant concern. No uncharacteristic conditions or compelling indications of buried mat...
	GSE has completed this Phase I ESA in general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-21 of the subject property. This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the propert...

	9.0  LIMITATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
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	C29 - SANDRESCHI LLC - 2216 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	C31 - RENT IT INC - 2216 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32601 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	C32 - SAMS SOUTHSIDE GULF - 2216 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32607 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	E42 - AMERICAS BEST VALUE  - 1900 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL...
	E44 - VILLAGER LODGE - 1900 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	E45 - LIV+ GAINESVILLE - 1900 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
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	F57 - LAKESHORE TOWERS - 2306 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	E60 - JCS CAR AUTO SERVIC - 1750 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
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	I74 - DAYS INN - 1901 13TH ST SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	G78 - OCEAN VAPOR LOUNGE - 2409 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	G82 - HI TIDES INC - 2413 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	K84 - COUNTRY GARDENS, INC - 2001 16TH ST SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	H87 - QUALITY INN UNIVERSI - 2435 13TH STREET SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	K97 - WILLIAMSBURG VILLAGE - 2000 16TH ST SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	O101 - RONS CLEANERS - 1603 13TH ST SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE

	UST FINDER
	A4 - DOMINOS PIZZA - 2106 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST FINDER
	D38 - CARR SMITH INC - 2205 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST FINDER
	A17 - TEXACO-KIRKWOOD - 2109 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 0 - UST FINDER...
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	E63 - JCS CAR AUTO SERVICE - 1750 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
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	H69 - SOUTH SIDE AUTO CARE - 2426 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	H70 - SOUTHSIDE SERVICE CENTER - 2426 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - UST
	H71 - JCS AUTO SERVICE - 2426 SW 13TH STREET - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	H72 - RYDER TRUCK RENTAL ONE WAY INC - 2426 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	H73 - SOUTHSIDE SERVICE CENTER - 2426 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
	I74 - DAYS INN - 1901 13TH ST SW - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - HAZ WASTE
	I75 - DAYS INN - 1901 SW 13TH ST - GAINESVILLE, FL 32608 - ALACHUA CO. FL
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